
Descendants of Frederick Joyner Sr.

Frederick Joyner was born before 1755 (1). He lived in Lancaster County and probably died
between 1810 and 1820 (1). Based on his son’s real estate settlement, we know that he had nine
children. Record of the Court of Common Pleas, Lancaster County, Box 7, No. 1331 from
November 15, 1828, state that the executors of Frederick Joyner were Daniel Joyner, Frederick
Joyner and Middleton Joyner. It appears Frederick was closely connected to the Cornelius,
House, and McDonald families. According to a Lancaster County deed from April 22, 1789, John
Cornelius was married to Charity Joiner in March of 1776 by Rev. Thomas Stringer (or Stinger)
of the Church of England. They had a son named Roger Cornelius (18). This Charity may have
been a sister or niece of Frederick. In 1804, John and Thomas House brought suit against the
minor heirs of John Cornelius. Witnesses in the case included Rebecca Wallace and Ruth Joiner,
and one of the witnesses for the Cornelius children was Frederick Joiner (19). The Cornelius
family were some of the earliest of the Camp Creek settlers. The guardian of the Cornelius
children was a George Wade (Jr.). The wife of George Wade Sr. was a Sarah McDonald (b.
1772), daughter of a Middleton McDonald and Elizabeth Reeves. This is interesting, given that
one of Frederick’s children was named Middleton. Jeremiah Joyner, who appears on the 1790
census in Lancaster District may have been a brother to Frederick.

+ Ruth. She was named in Frederick’s will from 1818 contained in the Equity Court case from
1825 (75).

Age order of children is a guess based off of census records and the order of the list of
defendants in the real estate case for estate of Frederick Jr.

Other grandchildren of Frederick Joyner, Sr., not listed are Sarah (Joyner) who married
Evan Deas, George Joyner, and Elizabeth (Joyner) who married a Mr. Turner. These are
listed in the 1849 announcement for the Frederick Jr. real estate settlement and are
children of either Middleton or John.

1. Rutha Joyner. Rutha Barrett was named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns
book for the account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849. Mrs. Barrett may have been the first
child, going off the census and order of the grandchildren listed in the 1849
announcement for the Frederick Jr. real estate settlement. Rutha Barrett was living in
Lancaster County in 1830 but had moved to Covington Co., AL, by 1840. She was living
near her son Joyner and a Prestly Barrett. “Prestly” may be a mistaken entry for Wesley,
or this could be another brother who died before 1850. It appears the children in that
household were probably living with Wesley in 1850. Rutha died between 1840 and
1850. Her two living daughters, Sarah and Emily, moved to Tennessee by 1843 and
Joyner followed, moving sometime between 1847 and 1860. Rutha almost certainly was
the wife of William Barrett who appears living next to Frederick Joiner Sr. in the 1800
census. The census shows that one of Frederick’s daughters had moved out by that time.
Census records also show that she was born about 1774-1775 and died between 1840 and



1850. She lived in the Rose Hill area of Covington Co., Alabama, and may have died
there.

In 1849, six of her children were still living. Joyner directly received share as
noted in the receipt book and was therefore an heir. Newton had power of Attorney for
Joyner. He and his brother Jasper were both living in South Carolina which is why they
did not appear in the newspaper announcement. Wesley Barrett and Joyner Barrett appear
together in the newspaper announcement list for the real estate of Frederick Jr. from
1849. Next in the list are two females, Emily Auten and Sarah C. Hendrick (Kendrick).
Sarah C. Barrett was listed along with Welsey, Joyner, and Martha Barrett (Joyner or
Wesley’s wife) as a customer of the Parker store in Covington Co., AL, around the 1830s.
Emily Auten is next on the list from the 1849 newspaper announcement, and she was
living next to Sarah Kendrick in 1850, so she must have been a Barrett as well. That
completes the list of the six children living in 1849/50. Based on early census records,
Rutha appears to have had a daughter born 1800-1810 who had died by then and also
probably two other sons who had died as well.

+ Probably William Barrett. Born about 1755-1774 in North Carolina (1). The post 1870
censuses for both Wesley and Jasper all state that the father was born in North Carolina
and the mother in South Carolina. He was probably from Mecklenburg County or Anson
County. The family cemetery where Newton and Jasper were buried is directly below
Monroe which is about where the line between the two counties was before Union
County was formed from them in 1842. There were no other Barretts in Lancaster County
in the early 1800s census records besides William and Rutha. If Rutha was on the census
in the Joyner household in 1790, then they would have married between 1790 and 1800.
William and Rutha probably married around 1790 as it appears the older Barretts were
likely born closer to 1790-91. William appears to have died between 1820 and 1830.

A. Joyner D. Barrett was born about 1790-1800 in South Carolina (1)(3). He lived
in Covington Co., AL, in 1830 and 1840, but had moved to Stewart Co., TN, by
1860. Listed as D. Joyner Barrett on the customer list of the Parker’s store in
Covington County which was in business in the 1830's (72). A Daniel Barrett was
also listed. This is probably the middle name of Joyner or Newton. Probably died
between 1860 and 1870.

+ Martha. Born about 1812 in Georgia (3). 

i. Jasper A. Barrett. Born about 1830 in Alabama (3). He was a Corporal
and Private in Company I of the 50th Regiment, Tennessee Infantry from
Dover in Stewart County in the Civil War. Died May 26, 1862 at Camp
Douglas. One of 6,000 Confederate soldiers who died as Prisoners of War
at Camp Douglas in Chicago and were buried in Oak Woods Cemetery,
Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois.

ii. Newton Barrett. Born about 1832 in Alabama (3). 



iii. Ruth(a) Barrett. Born about 1839 in Alabama (3). Listed in index to
Indian Wars pensions from April 1894 as widow for Alfred.

+ Alfred Alley.  Married December 27, 1860 in Stewart Co., TN (6). Born
about 1810-1816 (4)(5).

a. David Alley. Born January 20, 1863 (4)(10). Died October 23,
1931 in Humphreys Co., TN (10). Buried in the Lewis Cemetery,
Humphreys Co., TN (10).

b. Joseph William Alley. Born April 19, 1864 in Houston Co., TN
(4)(10). Died September 29, 1916 in Canalou, New Madrid Co.,
MO (10). Buried in Big Bridge Cemetery (10).

+ Dora Deek. Married about 1892 (13). Born about 1866 in
Tennessee (30).

1. Lola Alley. Born about 1893 in Tennessee (13).

2. George Vernard Alley. Born about 1895 in Tennessee
(13)(30).

3. Guss Feeny Alley. Born about 1896 in Tennessee
(13)(30).

+ Winifred Baren.

4. Denis Alley. Born about 1901 in Kentucky (30).

5. Ruby Alley. Born about 1906 in Tennessee (30).

c. George Alley. Born about October 2, 1866 in Erin, Houston Co.,
TN (4)(7)(10). Died February 6, 1938 in Eminence, Henry Co., KY
(7)(10). Buried in Eminence, Henry Co., KY (10).

+ Sarah Jane Bearden. Born March 22, 1865 in Elkton, Kentucky
(10)(13). Died August 9, 1940 in Parma, New Madrid Co., MO
(10). Buried in Malden Cemetery (10).

1. Alfred Alley. Born April 1897 in Kentucky (13).

2. Calvin Alley. Born September 1899 in Kentucky (13).

d. Jeannette Alley. Born about 1869  (4). 



e. ? Eudora Alley. Born about 1873 (5). 

iv. Martha Barrett. Born about 1840 in Alabama (3). Might have married
John Alley. John and Martha are listed next to Ruth Alley in 1880 census.

v. Theodore Barrett. Born about 1845 in Alabama (3).

vi. Ueustus/Eustice Barrett. Born about 1847 in Alabama (3). 

B. Wesley Barrett. Born about 1794-1807 in South Carolina (2)(4)(5)(7).
Although the census records state he was born in South Carolina, his son
William’s death certificate states that he was born in Union Co., NC, which hints
towards a connection to the Union County Barretts. His headstone says he was
born 1794 and the 1850 record agrees, but later census records point to about
1807. Apparently lived in Covington Co., AL, along with the other Barretts for a
time. He is listed as a customer of the James B. Parker's store in Cauleysville in
the Rose Hill area of Covington Co., AL (72). He also appears to have had a
couple transactions with a blacksmith in Lancaster County in 1834 (67). He might
have had two families, one in Alabama and another once he moved back to South
Carolina. Must have moved between 1850 and 1870. He lived for a while in
Kershaw County but lived the later part of his life in the Flat Creek area of
Lancaster County (4)(5). Died June 18, 1881 and was buried in the Gregory
Cemetery in Lancaster Co., SC (7). Although some histories report that he was
buried in the Riley Catoe Cemetery, otherwise known as the Catoe-Kennington-
McManus Cemetery, his headstone stands in the Gregory Cemetery.

He appears in 1850 in Alabama living with a Martha, born about 1785 in
North Carolina, and three children, William age 18, born in North Carolina,
Thomas age 15, born in South Carolina, and Frances age 12, born in South
Carolina. Given the age difference between him and Martha, I can’t but wonder if
this was a deceased sibling or relative’s family. Also, based on the list of
customers of the store in Covington in the 1830s, Wesley was there during that
time, but these Barretts were born in North Carolina and South Carolina during
that same time. There is a Prestly Barrett living near the Barretts in 1840. The
ages of the children match the ones living with Wesley in 1850, so this is either
Wesley or a brother who died between 1840 and 1850.

+ Jane Starnes. She may have married twice as one or two records say she was a
Ghent. She was born about 1835-1840 in South Carolina or North Carolina (4)(5).
Died 1900-1910.

i. Eliza Barrett. Born about 1862 in Lancaster Co., SC (4)(5). Her death
certificate says she was born July 8, 1871 in Lancaster County Her
headstone says 1871 as well, but the census makes it clear she was born
about 1862. The 1930 census says she was divorced. Everything else
including death certificate says widowed. The 1920 says widowed. The



1910 says widowed. Died April 7, 1949 in Lancaster Co., SC (10). Buried
in Taxahaw Baptist Church, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Pinkney Butler Starnes. Born August 5, 1854 (7). Died April 24, 1938
(7). Buried in Prospect United Methodist Church Cemetery, Union Co.,
NC.

a. Ernest Starnes. Born May 23, 1881 in Union Co., NC (10). 1900
census says he was born July 1882. Died September 4, 1955 in
Lancaster Co., SC (10). Buried in Taxahaw Baptist Church,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Mattie Hagins.

b. Mattie Starnes. Born about April 1883 in South Carolina (13).

c. Sarah Starnes. Born about January 1885 in South Carolina (13).

d. Dick Starnes. Born about August 1886 in South Carolina (13).

e. Charley O. Starnes. Born about May 1888 in South Carolina
(13). Death certificate says he was born January 10, 1890 in Union
Co., NC. Died July 23, 1950 in Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried in
Taxahaw Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

f. Judge Butler Starnes. Born December 12, 1894 in South Carolina
(10). Died February 14, 1975 in Huntersville, Mecklenburg Co.,
NC (10). Buried in Kannapolis Cemetery, Cabarrus Co., NC.

+ Ollie Belle Mundy. Born March 2, 1896 (7). Died December 4,
1920 (7). Buried in Kannapolis Cemetery, Cabarrus Co., NC.

+ Ada E. Causey. Born May 14, 1889 (7). Died December 2, 1948
(7). Buried in Kannapolis Cemetery, Cabarrus Co., NC.

g. Sis Starnes. Born about January 1892 in South Carolina
(13)(30).

h. Dee Starnes. Born about February 1894 in South Carolina (13).

i. Lizzie Starnes. Born about March 1897 in South Carolina (13).

j. Mitchel Starnes. Born November 1, 1900 in South Carolina
(7)(10)(30). Died December 25, 1973 in Morganton, Burke Co.,
NC (7)(10). Buried in the Bowman-Rector Cemetery.



+ McManus.

ii. Sanford A. Barrett. Born about 1865 in South Carolina (4)(5). Sanford
had several run ins with the law. He was a moonshiner, and when the
constables came to arrest him, he and his companions fired at them.
Sanford was wounded and died days later in the Camden Hospital (62).
Died July 19, 1919 in Camden, Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried in Wateree
Mill Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Frances Boone. She was the daughter of John Boone, long time Camden
jailor, and his wife Frances (62). Married about 1887 (13). Born April
1872 in South Carolina (13). 

a. John Barrett. Born June 1888 in South Carolina (13)(30)(51).

+ Sarah.

b. Mary Barrett. Born January 1890  in South Carolina
(13)(30)(51).

c. Ella Barrett. Born October 1892 in South Carolina (13)(30)(51).
Died June 6, 1928 in Camden, Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried in
Beaverdam Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Mr. White. 

d. Robert Barrett. Born December 1895 in South Carolina (13)(30).

e. Cora Barrett. Born December 1896 in South Carolina (13)(30).
Died December 17, 1978 (7). Buried in Beaverdam Baptist Church
Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Steve Otis Langley. Born July 28, 1898 (7). Died January 9, 1980
(7).  Buried in Beaverdam Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co.,
SC.

f. Estelle Barrett. Born January 1898 in South Carolina (13)(30).

g. Infant Son Barrett. Born April 1900 in South Carolina (13)(30).

h. Martha Barrett. Born about 1901 in South Carolina (30)(51).
Died October 31, 1929 in Camden, Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried
in Beaverdam Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

i. William Barrett. Born March 18, 1902 in South Carolina



(7)(30)(51). Died March 29, 1966 (7). Buried in Beaverdam Baptist
Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Mary Roberts.

j. Hazel Barrett. Born April 6, 1905 in Kershaw Co., SC
(10)(30)(51). Died November 12, 1938 in Flat Rock, Kershaw Co.,
SC (10). Buried in Beaverdam Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw
Co., SC.

+ Allie.

iii. Frances Elizabeth Barrett. Born about 1866 in South Carolina (4)(5).
This may have been Lou, daughter of Wesley, who married a Mrs. Deas
and later took up with a Mr. Aaron Boone (62). Lou had a son named
Steward Wesley Barrett. They lived in Flat Rock and Buffalo in the early
1900s.

a. Steward Wesley Barrett. Born May 2, 1882 in Lancaster Co., SC
(10). Died November 19, 1945 in Lancaster, SC (10). Buried in
West Side Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC (10).

+ Married his first cousin, Bertha Starnes, daughter of Eliza and
Butler Starnes.

iv. Barbara Almetta Barrett. Born about April 16, 1867-1869 in South
Carolina (4)(5)(10). Death certificate says 1867. Census indicates 1869.
Died January 15, 1961 in Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried in Providence
Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ James Marion Shehorne. Married about 1883-1886 (13)(22)(30). Born
about 1865 (22)(30). Jim was known as a faith doctor and had many
people visit him and claim that they had been healed. 

a. Sidney Shehorne. Born about January 1888 in South Carolina
(13)(30). Death Certificate says February 27, 1884 in Kershaw Co.,
SC (10). Died October 22, 1951 in Columbia, SC (10). Buried in
Providence Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC (10).

+ Mollie Gathins.

b. Daisy Louisa Shehorne. Born about May 1890 in South Carolina
(13)(30).

c. Lilly Mae Shehorne. Born about July 1891 in South Carolina



(13)(22)(30). Death Certificate says July 25, 1892 in Kershaw Co.,
SC (10). Died December 3, 1951 in Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried
in Providence Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC (10).

d. Sally Shehorne. Born about May 1894 in South Carolina
(13)(30).

e. Lonnie Shehorne. Born about July 1897 in South Carolina
(13)(22)(30). Later census records give approximate birth year as
1902.

f. Vernon Randolph (James Lee) Shehorne. Born about May 5,
1906 in South Carolina (7)(10)(30). Headstone says May 6. Died
May 28, 1954 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). Buried in Providence
Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC (10).

+ Willie Mae Watford. Born July 28, 1910 (7). Died April 14, 1989
(7). Buried in Providence Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co.,
SC.

g. Netta Shehorne. Born about 1905 in South Carolina (30).
Funeral Home marker says 1908. Died 1985 (7). Buried in
Providence Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

v. James Wesley Barrett. Born about March 18, 1871 or 1872 in South
Carolina (5)(10). Death certificate and headstone says 1870, but age on the
1880 census was eight. Died September 1, 1957 in Jefferson, Chesterfield
Co., SC (7)(10)(61). Buried in the Charlesboro Baptist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Mal?. Listed on the 1900 census. Married about 1897 (22).

+ Docia Watts. Married about 1909 (22). Born 1893 (7). Died 1978 (7).
Buried in the Charlesboro Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

a. Theodore T. Barrett. Born August 14, 1913 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(10). Died February 8, 1924 in Rock Hill, York Co., SC (7)(10).
Buried in the Charlesboro Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co.,
SC.

b. Cleo Barrett. Born about 1916 in South Carolina (22).

c. James W. Barrett Jr. Born about 1919 in South Carolina (22).

d. Jasper Barrett. Born about 1921 in South Carolina (22).



e. Walker Barrett. Born May 9, 1928 in South Carolina (7)(22).

+ Ertie Mae Robinson. Born February 10, 1930 (7). Died
September 24, 1983 (7). Buried in Pleasant Dale Baptist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC

f. William F. Barrett. Born about 1930 in South Carolina (22).

g. Wesley Barrett. Born about 1934 in South Carolina (22).

vi. William J. Barrett. Born June 14, 1875 in South Carolina (5)(7). Died
December 5, 1915 in Buffalo, Kershaw Co., SC (10). Headstone says he
died December 6. Buried in Kershaw City Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Harriet Pitts. Born September 4, 1883 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). Died
January 21, 1958 in Kershaw, Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). Headstone says
January 22. Buried in Kershaw City Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

a. Marion Barrett. Born November 16, 1902 in South Carolina
(7)(30)(51). Died December 13, 1926 (7). Buried in Kershaw City
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

b. Wesley Barrett. Born September 10, 1904 in South Carolina
(7)(30)(51). August 7, 1977 (7). Buried in Lancaster Memorial
Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Mary Cauthen. Born June 20, 1905 (7). Died November 21, 1986
(7). Buried in Lancaster Memorial Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

c. Hayde Barrett. Born about 1909 in South Carolina (30)(51).

d. Mattie Barrett. Born about 1913 in South Carolina (51).

vii. Walter T. Barrett. Born May 7, 1881 according to his headstone (7).
Born October 1881 according to the 1900 census (13). Death certificate
says May 26, 1880 in Lancaster Co., SC, but he was not listed on the 1880
census in June (10). Died February 8, 1952 in Kershaw Co., SC (10).
Headstone says February 7. Buried in the Blackmon Cemetery in Lancaster
Co., SC.

+ Almetta Hunter. Born July 14, 1880 (7)(10). Death certificate says 1878
for the year of birth. Died November 1, 1956 in rural Buffalo, Kershaw
Co., SC (7)(10). Buried in the Blackmon Cemetery in Lancaster Co., SC.

a. Claude Barrett. Born about 1910 in South Carolina (51).



b. Albenia Barrett. Born about 1902 in South Carolina (51).

c. Cathleen Barrett. Born about 1914 in South Carolina (51).

d. Ravon Barrett. Born about 1915 in South Carolina (51).

e. Gaston Barrett. Born about 1919 in South Carolina (51).

C. Frederick Jasper Barrett. Born January 1, 1816 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(8). The
family knew him as Jasper. F. J. Barrett was listed along with the other Barretts as
a customer of the Parker’s store in Covington Co., AL. Jasper was living in
Stewart Co., TN, in the 1840's as shown by the criminal court case “State vs.
Newton Barrett, James P Kendrick, Jasper Barrett” in which Newton and the
others were on trial in 1844 for falsifying bills of sale in order to help slaves run
away. Newton, James. P. and Sarah Kendrick, Jasper, and Emily Auten are all
mentioned (57). Jasper was back in Lancaster County by mid 1848 as he
witnessed a Deed for Hiram Joyner then (69). Jasper lived in Lancaster County in
1850, but moved to Union Co., NC, by 1860 and lived the rest of his life there.
His obituary stated that he moved from Lancaster to Union 55 years before his
death, which would be about 1849. But given that he appears on the census in
Lancaster in 1850, the move was more likely 45 years before (possibly a mistake
in the obituary), making it about 1859. In 1858, Frederick J. Barrett sold to James
Bruce a piece of land around the headwaters of Hanging Rock and Camp Creek
that was part of the Joyner estate (70). Given that there were no other Barretts
with those initials, this gives us Jasper’s full name. In 1860, a Missouri Dease, age
16, is living with Jasper and his wife. It’s possible she is related to Evan and Sara
Deas mentioned in the 1849 newspaper announcement for Frederick Joyner Jr.’s
real estate. Jasper died July 8, 1904 in Union Co., NC (7)(8).  Buried in the Barrett
Family Cemetery in Union Co., NC.

+ Elizabeth Barnett. Married 1849-1850 (2). Born September 15, 1810 (7). She
was the mother of Newton’s first wife, Mary Barnett. Her first husband, Bynum
Barnett, died in the Mexican War (16). Died March 1896 (7). Buried in the Barrett
Family Cemetery in Union Co., NC. 

Jasper had no children, but he reared the children of his brother Newton’s
first family after he died.

D. Emily Barrett. Listed after Barretts as a defendant in the real estate sale
announcement from Frederick Joyner Jr. Was living in Stewart Co., TN, in the
1840's as shown by the criminal court case “State vs. Newton Barrett, James P
Kendrick, Jasper Barrett” in which Newton and the others were on trial in 1844
for falsifying bills of sale in order to help slaves run away. Newton, James. P. and
Sarah Kendrick, Jasper, and Emily Auten are all mentioned (57). Living next door
to James and Sarah Hendrick in Montgomery Co., TN, in 1850. Born about 1816-



1820 in South Carolina (2)(3).

+ Paul Auten. Probably married between 1830 and 1840 as Sarah doesn’t appear
to be living with her mother in 1840. Born about 1787 in North Carolina (2). He is
listed as a customer of the Parker’s store in Covington Co., AL. Probably died
1855-1860.

i. James Auten. Born about 1839 in Alabama (2).

ii. Sarah J. Auten. Born about 1842 in Georgia (2)(3).

iii. Emiliza or Emma Eliza Auten. Born about 1844 in Tennessee (2)(3). 

iv. Samuel T. Auten. Born about 1845 in Tennessee (2)(3). 

v. Mary Auten. Born about 1851 in Tennessee (3). 

vi. Euphrates Auten. Born 1855 in Tennessee (3). 

+ William Moore. Born about 1813 in Waterfore, Ireland (3). Tennessee Marriage
records have a record for William Moore and Mary E. Orten from August 20,
1860. But this doesn’t seem to fit as the census was in July.

E. Newton D. Barrett. Born September 3, 1820 (7)(17). Newton was living in
Stewart Co., TN, in the 1840's as shown by the criminal court case “State vs.
Newton Barrett, James P Kendrick, Jasper Barrett” in which Newton and the
others were on trial in 1844 for falsifying bills of sale in order to help slaves run
away. Newton, James. P. and Sarah Kendrick, Jasper, and Emily Auten are all
mentioned. Newton appeared to be the main culprit. He was let out on bond put
up by Willie/Wiley Barrett, but then after the first part of the trial escaped custody
and eluded capture. Rewards were offered but he was not apprehended. The court
did not make Willie pay the bond (57)(58). Newton and his family were living in
Lancaster County in 1850, but moved to Union Co., NC, by 1860 and was living
nearby his brother, F. J. Barrett. He probably married Mary Barnett close to 1850.
He was a private in Co. D of the 1  Regiment (Butler’s), South Carolina Infantryst

during the Civil War. Newton died October 6, 1865, a few days after he was shot
in an incident with neighbors (7)(15)(17). According to the newspaper, Newton
was a “notorious bad character” and he was caught in the act of stealing corn from
a widow lady, Mrs. McKain. However, a different version of the story was told by
a Mr. Brady Green, a neighbor who remembered the shooting. A group of negros
were suspected of stealing corn from the McKain place. A posse which included
Newton was formed to catch the thief. During the night, Newton was accidentally
shot. The party agreed that it was Alex Nesbit’s shot that had killed him. This
version of the story is recorded in the Hinson book (16). Newton and members of
his family are buried in the Barrett Family Cemetery in Union Co., NC.



+ Mary E. Barnett. Born July 28, 1830 (7)(17). Mary was daughter of Bynum and
Elizabeth Barnett. After Bynum died in the Mexican war, her mother Elizabeth
remarried to Newton’s brother, Jasper. Died November 10, 1862 (7). She was
buried in the Barrett Family Cemetery in Union Co., NC. 

i. William Jackson Barrett. Born October 14, 1849 (17). Died November 9,
1849 (17).

ii. Eliza Jane Barrett. Born November 19, 1850 in South Carolina or Union
Co., NC (3)(10)(17). Died January 24, 1950 in Mooresville, Iredale Co.,
NC (10). Buried in Bethel United Methodist Church Cemetery, Lancaster
Co., SC.

+ Caswell Calvin Starnes. Married about 1878 (30). Born January 1, 1853
in Union Co., NC (7)(10). Died December 17, 1935 (7)(10). Buried in
Bethel United Methodist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

iii. Robert Angas Barrett. Middle name appears to have originally been
Angas, but is smudged out in the family Bible with Alexander written
under it, so he may have changed his name. Born March 30, 1853 in South
Carolina (3)(4)(5)(17). His headstone says March 4, 1858, but the census
indicates that the date in the family Bible is correct. Died January 4, 1920
(7). Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

+ Lucy A. Montgomery. Born October 18, 1857 in South Carolina (5)(7). 
Died November 1, 1936 (7). Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian Church
Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

a. John Cleveland Barrett. Born October 6, 1878 (7). Died March
20, 1899 at Rock Hill, York Co., SC, from a morphine overdose
(7)(37). Obituary says Sunday, which was the 19 . Buried in Tirzahth

Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

b. Daisy Barrett. Born June 2, 1882 (7). Died March 3, 1967 (7).
Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

+ William A. Dean. Born September 8, 1869 in North Carolina
(7)(10). Death certificate says 1870. Died August 26, 1930 in
Charlotte, NC (7)(10). Buried in Mount Lebanon United Methodist
Church Cemetery, Randolph Co., AL.

c. Jasper Marvin Barrett. Born December 28, 1884 (7). Died April
5, 1946 (7). Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Union
Co., NC.



+ Mary Katherine Hodge. Born December 4, 1887 (7). Died
January 26, 1954 (7). Buried in Sharon Memorial Park, Charlotte,
NC.

iv. Newton Franklin Barrett. Born April 12, 1855 (7)(17). Died August 12,
1859 (7)(17). Buried in the Barrett Family Cemetery in Union Co., NC.

v. Mary Matilda Barrett. Born July 20, 1858 in South Carolina
(3)(4)(7)(17). Died February 16, 1943 in Concord, Cabarrus Co., NC
(7)(10). Buried in Salem Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Christopher Columbus Small. Married about 1878 (13). Born June 2,
1843 (7). Died February 19, 1931 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., NC
(7)(10). Buried in Salem Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

a. Robert Marion Small. Born May 13, 1878 in Lancaster Co., SC
(5)(7)(10)(13). Death Certificate says May 4 for birthday. Died
May 12, 1915 in Flat Creek, Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). Buried in
Salem Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Edna Wright. Married about 1903 (30). Born about 1885 in
South Carolina (30).

b. Theodore Dehone Small. Born September 6, 1880 in South
Carolina (7)(13). Died June 29, 1956 (7). Buried in the Carolina
Memorial Park, Cabarrus Co., NC.

+ Ida May Wright. Born November 9, 1886 (7). Died September
22, 1918 (7). Buried in Salem Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Beulah Inez Reeves. Born June 19, 1897 (7). Died January 16,
1991 (7). Buried in the Carolina Memorial Park, Cabarrus Co., NC.

vi. Martha Alice Barrett. Born August 5, 1862 in South Carolina (4)(17).
Her obituary says she was born in Union Co., NC. She died April 29, 1948
(7). She was buried in Bethel United Methodist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Burl Calvin Hinson was born January 1, 1856 or 1858 (5)(7). He died
July 14, 1928 (7). He was buried in Bethel United Methodist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC

a. Frances Virgil Hinson. Born August 1879 in South Carolina
(5)(13). Died November 6, 1968 in Charlotte, NC (10). Buried in
Trinity Methodist Church, Mecklenburg Co., NC (10).



+ Martha Almetta Carnes. Born May 1882 in North Carolina (13).
Death Certificate says October 3, 1882. Headstone says Oct. 3,
1885. Died February 4, 1928 in Buford, Union Co., NC (7)(10).
Headstone says February 3. Buried in Bethel Church Cemetery,
Union Co., NC (10).

+ Pauline Eason.

+ Ella Rush.

b. William Jasper Hinson. Born March 14, 1881 in South Carolina
(7)(13). Died August 31, 1957 (7). Buried in Brewton Cemetery,
Evans Co., GA.

+ Ora McDaniel.

+ Ruby Ann Odom Hinson. Born January 31, 1898 (7). Died
January 31, 1961 (7). Buried in Brewton Cemetery, Evans Co.,
GA.

c. Ernest Custer Hinson. Born March 20, 1883 in South Carolina
(13)(30)(41). Died February 5, 1960 (41). Buried in Oak Grove
Cemetery, Sumter Co., GA.

+ Jayne Clement. Died March 4, 1976 (41). Buried in Oak Grove
Cemetery, Sumter Co., GA.

d. Cleveland Hall Hinson. Born about February 4, 1885 in North
Carolina (7)(10)(13). Died August 8, 1974 in Albermarle, Stanley
Co., NC (7)(10). Buried in Bethany Presbyterian Church Cemetery,
Union Co., NC (10).

+ Bertha Estelle Laney. Born March 13, 1889 in Union Co., NC
(7)(10). Died October 29, 1985 in Rockingham, Richmond Co.,
NC (7)(10). Buried in Bethany Presbyterian Church Cemetery,
Union Co., NC (10).

e. Cora Estelle Hinson. Born March 28, 1887 in North Carolina
(7)(13)(41). Died March 2, 1962 (7)(41). Buried in Bethlehem
United Methodist Church, Union Co., NC.

+ Joseph Harrison Starnes. Born August 26, 1884 (7)(41). Died
January 30, 1937 (7)(41). Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist
Church, Union Co., NC.



f. Oscar Lee Hinson. Born November 27, 1888 in North Carolina
(7)(13)(30). Died January 29, 1938 in Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL
(7)(10). Buried in Edgewood Cemetery, Duval Co., FL.

+ Minna Estelle VanLandingham. Married March 17, 1912 (41).
Born January 21, 1889 (7). Died June 28, 1959 (7)(41). Buried in
Edgewood Cemetery, Duval Co., FL.

g. Robert Grover Hinson. Born about May 27, 1890 in North
Carolina (10)(13). 1900 census says he was born in March. Died
February 6, 1961 in Kershaw Co., SC (10). Buried in Lakeland
Memorial Park, Union Co., NC (10).

+ Amanda Winchester. Born December 31, 1890 (7). Died June 16,
1954 (7)(41). Buried in Lakeland Memorial Park, Union Co., NC.

+ Bessie Mae Coats. Married November 10, 1956 (41). Born
August 14, 1905 (41).

h. Coleman Edgar Hinson. Born about September 13, 1892 in
North Carolina (7)(13)(30)(52). Headstone says 1891. Died
September 24, 1963 (7). Buried in Emmaus Cemetery, Evans Co.,
GA.

+ Vallie Vera Hayes. Born July 10, 1892 (7)(10). Death Certificate
says 1891. Died May 15, 1927 in Gastonia, Gaston Co., NC (10).
Headstone says May 16, 1928. Buried in Bethel United Methodist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Sallie Barrow. Born March 1, 1910 (7). Died December 3, 1990
(7). Buried in Emmaus Cemetery, Evans Co., GA.

i. Bertha Mae Hinson. Born about April 14, 1895 in North Carolina
(7)(13)(30). Died December 23, 1985 (7). Buried in Brewton
Cemetery, Evans Co., GA.

+ Dixon Barnes Plyler. Married November 15, 1914 (41). Born
March 28, 1893 (7). Died September 19, 1965 (7). Buried in
Brewton Cemetery, Evans Co., GA.

j. Blonnie Myrtle Hinson. Born about April 1897 in North Carolina
(13)(30). Death Certificate and headstone say February 6, 1898 in
Union Co., NC. Died August 24, 1980 in Monroe, NC (10). Buried
in Bethlehem United Methodist Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC
(10).



+ Harrisson Arthur Plyler. Married April 18, 1915 (9). Born May 3,
1891 (41). Died March 23, 1966 (41).

+ Mr. Perkins.

+ Henry Robinson.

k. John Lawrence Hinson. Born about October 15, 1898 in North
Carolina (10)(13)(30). 1900 census says he was born in 1899. Died
August 14, 1974 (10). Buried in Lakeland Memorial Park, Union
Co., NC (10).

+ Alma Greene. Married June 28, 1919 (41). Born June 15, 1901 in
Waxhaw, NC (10). Died May 25, 1991 in Waxhaw, NC (10).
Buried in Lakeland Memorial Park, Union Co., NC (10).

l. Burrell Calvin Hinson. Born August 6, 1902 (7). Died June 15,
1903 (7). Buried in Bethel United Methodist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC.

m. Arnie Claire Hinson Born December 1, 1904 in Union Co., NC
(10)(30)(51). Died January 4, 1978 in Durham, NC (10). 

+ Paul V. Dampler. 

+ Mary Catherine Blackmon. Born May 7, 1845 in South Carolina (10). After
Newton died, she remarried to a William Estridge on October 24, 1875 in
Lancaster Co., SC (33). Died November 12, 1926 in Lancaster Co., SC (10)(32).
Buried in Shamrock Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

vii. Albert Newton Barrett. Born May 13, 1866 in Lancaster Co., SC
(10)(17). Died December 19, 1954 in Lancaster, SC (10). Buried in Flint
Ridge Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Laura Ann Crimminger. Daughter of Robert Adam and Mary Jane Catoe
Crimminger. Born May 29, 1859 (50). Died September 23, 1900 at home
of father, Mr. R. A. Crimminger, Lancaster Co., SC (36). Buried in the
Fork Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC (36).

a. Mary Jane (Mamie) Barrett. Born about December 17, 1887
(10). 1900 census says she was born January 1888. Died April 21,
1920 in Great Falls, Chester Co., SC (10). Buried in Salem
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Arthur Dabbs. Born December 2, 1882 (41). Married October 11,



1903 at Cotton Mill Hill, Lancaster Co., SC (34). Died May 6,
1938 (41).

b. Theodocia Lorena Barrett. Born May 18, 1890 (10). Died
November 9, 1924 in Hartsville, Darlington Co., SC (10). Buried
in First Baptist Church Cemetery, Darlington Co., SC.

+ George Manley Twitty. Married February 24, 1907 in Heath
Springs, SC (35). Born May 23, 1886 (10)(41). Died January 30,
1926 in Hartsville, Darlington Co., SC (10)(41). Buried in First
Baptist Church Cemetery, Darlington Co., SC.

c. Benjamin Albert Barrett. Born September 4, 1892 (7)(41). Died
September 17, 1973 (7)(41). Buried in Flint Ridge Baptist Church,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Lillie Mae Neal. Born October 4, 1895 (7)(41). Died December
4, 1982 (7)(41). Buried in Flint Ridge Baptist Church, Lancaster
Co., SC.

d. Robert Jackson Barrett. Born November 13, 1895 in Kershaw
Co., SC (7)(10)(41). He died August 22, 1945 in Columbia, SC
(7)(10)(41). Buried in Laurelwood Cemetery, York Co., SC.

+ Doshia Frances Sapough. 

+ Maude Cleveland Crenshaw. Married August 28, 1918 (41).
Born December 15, 1892 or 1893 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10)(41).
Death Certificate says she was born 1893. Died January 1, 1936 in
Rock Hill, SC (7)(10)(41). Buried in Laurelwood Cemetery, York
Co., SC.

e. Caroline Bell Barrett. Born July 28, 1897 (7). Died March 18,
1982 in Lancaster Co., SC (7). Buried in Rich Hill Baptist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Luther Lloyd Horton. Married January 31, 1915 (41). Born
August 28, 1895 (7). Died December 19, 1970 in Lancaster Co.,
SC (7)(41). Buried in Rich Hill Baptist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Mary Jane Vincent. Daughter of John Spencer and Martha Drucilla
Blackmon Vincent. Married July 18, 1901 at the home of R. J. Blackmon,
Lancaster Co., SC (38). Born December 17, 1877 in Lancaster Co., SC
(10). Died September 30, 1951 in Heath Springs, SC (10). Buried in Flint



Ridge Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC. 

f. Martha Barrett. Died May 2, 1902 (41).

g. Katie Lenore Barrett. Born June 10, 1903 (7)(41). Died
December 13, 1979 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41). Buried in
Lancaster Memorial Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Mason Wildon Hinson. Born March 3, 1876 (7)(41). Died May
21, 1930 in Pleasant Hill, Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10)(41). Buried in
Hopewell United Methodist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Corley Lewis Catoe. Married December 28, 1933 (41). Born
June 9, 1892 (7)(41). Died May 26, 1950 (7)(41). Buried in Mt.
Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

h. John Albert Barrett. Born August 13, 1905 (7)(10)(41). Died
November 27, 1978 in Charlotte, NC (7)(10)(41). Buried in Robin
S. McGee Cemetery, Mecklenburg Co., NC.

+ Madge Sellers. Born May 16, 1905 (7)(41). Died June 13, 1996
in Mt. Holly, NC (7)(41). Buried in Robin S. McGee Cemetery,
Mecklenburg Co., NC.

i. William Chapman Barrett. Born January 28, 1908 in Lancaster
Co., SC (41). Died December 20, 1991 in Lancaster Co., SC (41).
Buried in Salem Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Fannie Lee Adams. Married December 23, 1926 in Lancaster
Co., SC (41). Born October 18, 1906 in Lancaster Co., SC (41).
Died July 31, 1991 in Lancaster Co., SC (41). Buried in Salem
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

j. Eva Mae Barrett. Born June 20, 1909 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(41). Died December 24, 1992 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41).
Buried in Pleasant Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,
SC.

+ Chalmers Leroy Adams. Born July 26, 1907 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(41). Died May 2, 1984 (7)(41). Buried in Pleasant Hill Baptist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

k. Ernest Wilson Barrett. Born June 8, 1913 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(41). Died May 15, 1995 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41). Buried in
Pleasant Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.



+ Martha Vera Couch. Born September 5, 1914 in Lancaster Co.,
SC (7)(41). Died May 10, 1997 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41).
Buried in Pleasant Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,
SC.

l. Edna Dixon Barrett. Born December 22, 1915 in Pleasant Hill,
Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41)(46). Died April 22, 2000 in Lexington
Medical Center, Lexington Co., SC (7)(41). Buried in Oakhurst
Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Stanley Boyd Reeves. Married November 4, 1933 in Lancaster
Co., SC (47). Born November 4, 1916 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(41). Died June 8, 1988 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41). Buried in
Oakhurst Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

m. Daisy Drucilla Barrett. Born June 23, 1919 in Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(41). Died December 6, 1994 in Winsboro, Fairfield Co., SC
(7)(41). Buried in Lancaster Memorial Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Minor Lewis Catoe. Born August 29, 1914 in Kershaw Co., SC
(7)(41). Died January 17, 1984 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(41).
Buried in Lancaster Memorial Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

n. Fred Montgomery Barrett. Born March 12, 1922 in Lancaster
Co., SC (41). Died July 22, 1998 in Richmond, Virginia (41).
Buried in Mt. Calvary Cemetery, Richmond, Virginia.

+ Elsie Hamilton Ferguson. Married December 30, 1944 in
Richmond, Virginia (41). Born June 7, 1924 in Richmond, Virginia
(41). Died June 5, 1996 in Richmond, Virginia (41). Buried in Mt.
Calvary Cemetery, Richmond, Virginia.

F. Sarah C. Barrett. Listed after Barretts as a defendant in the announcement for 
Frederick Joyner Jr.’s real estate sale. Sarah C. Barrett listed as a customer of the
Parker’s store in Covington Co., AL, along with Joyner, Wesley, and Martha
Barrett. Sarah was living in Stewart Co., TN, in the 1840's as shown by the
criminal court case “State vs. Newton Barrett, James P Kendrick, Jasper Barrett”
in which Newton and the others were on trial in 1844 for falsifying bills of sale in
order to help slaves run away. Newton, James. P. and Sarah Kendrick, Jasper, and
Emily Auten are all mentioned (57). Living next door to James and Emily Auten
in Montgomery Co., TN, in 1850. Based on the location of her marriage and of
her sister’s children’s birth places, it appears some of the Barrett family moved
briefly to Georgia, then to Tennessee. Then later, the Kendrick’s moved back to
Georgia. Living in Spalding Co., GA, in 1860 and 1870. Born about 1820-1824 in
South Carolina (2)(3)(4). Died 1870-1880.



+ James P. Kendrick. Married July 4, 1842 in Lincoln Co., GA (14). Born
November 13, 1809 in Georgia (2)(3)(5)(7). Living in Clayton Co., GA, with
daughter Eliza in 1880. Died Feb. 20, 1895 (7). Buried in Mt. Olive Baptist
Church Cemetery, Fulton Co., GA.

i. Eliza J. Kendrick. Born about 1843 in Tennessee (2)(3).

+ Mr. Braswell/Brasel/Brusel.

a. Elizabeth Brasel. Born about 1860 in Georgia (4)(5).

b. Abraham Brasel. Born about 1868 in Georgia (4)(5).

c. Sarah C. Brasel. Born about 1877 in Georgia (4)(5). 

ii. Juda B. Kendrick. Born about 1859 in Georgia. (3).

iii. Sylvanus W. Kendrick. (Also called S. J.) Born about February 1860 in
Georgia (3)(4)(13). Living in Fulton Co., GA, in 1920. In the Atlanta city
directories for a number of years living at h209 and h407 Lyle Ave., East
Point section, Atlanta, GA. Daughter Wynoonie lived at h407 as well.
Died Jun 4, 1943 (10). Buried in the College Park Cemetery, College Park,
GA, probably unmarked. (21).

+ Catherine Scarborough. Married December 29, 1878 in Fulton Co., GA
(14). Born December 24, 1859 (7). Died May 2, 1904 (7). Obituary from
the 4  says she died at 10 o’clock the night before. Buried in the Collegeth

Park Cemetery, Fulton Co., GA. 

a. John E. Kendrick. Born August 1889 in Georgia (13). Charles
Hayes’s obituary stated that his uncle, J. E. “Hendrix” of East
Point, was still living. Died November 26, 1962 in Fulton Co., GA
(10). Buried in the Westview Cemetery.

+ Minnie L. Abercrombie. Married December 15, 1908 in Fulton
Co., GA (42). Born about 1894 in Georgia (22).

1. Annie Pearl Kendrick. Born June 26 1910 in Georgia
(7)(22). Died July 24, 1978 (7). Buried in Westview
Cemetery, Colquitt Co., GA.

+ Bill Willett. Born October 12, 1904 (7). Died June 24,
1954 (7). Buried in Westview Cemetery, Colquitt Co., GA.

No children.



2. John E. Kendrick Jr. Born about 1913 in Georgia (22).
Died September 1, 1982 in Fulton Co., GA (10). 

+ Lorine L. Born about 1919 in South Carolina (23). 

A. Jacqueline E. Kendrick. Born about 1939 in
Georgia (23).

b. Wynoonie Kendrick. Born October 29, 1891 in Georgia
(10)(13). Died May 23, 1938 in Atlanta, GA (10). Buried in
College Park Cemetery, Fulton Co., GA (10).

+ Major A. Wheeler.

1. Rubie Wheeler. Born about 1910 in Georgia (13).

+ Mr. Hayes.

A. Charles C. Hayes. Born February 23, 1931 (7).
Died November 12, 1947 (7). Buried in College
Park Cemetery, Fulton Co., GA (7).

c. Antoinette Kendrick. Born September 28, 1893 in Georgia
(7)(13). Died April 21, 1906 (7). Buried in College Park Cemetery,
Fulton Co., GA.

d. Willie Kate Kendrick. Born May 1896 in Georgia (13). Died
January 1913 at home in East Point, GA (39). Buried in the
College Park Cemetery, Fulton Co., GA (39). 

e. Nannie Thelma Kendrick. Born August 17, 1901 (7). Died
February 20, 1902 (7). Buried in the College Park Cemetery,
Fulton Co., GA. 

2. Middleton Joyner. Named as a child (presumably deceased) in the Lancaster County
Returns book for the account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849 and in the receipt book from
1850. Born 1770-1775 (1). Middleton was in McWillie’s 2  Regiment of South Carolinand

in the War of 1812. The Report of the Joint Committee of Accounts show that Middleton
Joyner was a Constable in Lancaster District in 1834, 1835, and 1839 (43)(45). Later in
1841 he was listed as a Magistrate for the District (44). Died before 1850. Six children
living in 1850 according to receipt book record and the returns book. He may have had
son named Wyatt Joyner. Wyatt is listed in the ledgers of a merchant from Lancaster
County (66).



+ ?

A. Middleton. Born about 1792 (11). There was a Middleton Joiner who married a
Betsy Montgomery in Bibb Co., GA, on March 24, 1829 (14). It is not known
whether this was the same Middleton Joyner. Living in Lancaster Co., in 1840
next to Byram Barnett, father of Mary Barnett Barrett, first wife of Newton D.
Barrett. Byram’s widow Elizabeth remarried to Jasper Barrett, Newton’s brother.
Living in Barnwell Co., SC, in 1860. Died at first ward, city hospital, Augusta,
Georgia. Buried June 8, 1865 in the Magnolia Cemetery, Augusta, Georgia on
Government Square, row 1, grave 17 (unmarked). (11).

B. Hiram Joyner. Receipt book record from 1850 states that he is a son of
Middleton Joyner. Born about 1796-1810 in South Carolina (2)(3)(4)(5). Died
March 19, 1886 in Lancaster Co., SC (40). Has a will from 1884 which mentions
children Hiram G. Joyner and Sarah B. Broughton.

+ Sarah. Born about 1795 in South Carolina (2). Appears to have died between
1850 and 1860.

i. W. Joyner. Born about 1830 in South Carolina (2). 

ii. Hiram G. Joyner Jr. Born May 18, 1835 in South Carolina
(2)(3)(4)(5)(7). Died July 21, 1918 (7). Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist
Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Sarah A. Tidwell. Born March 17, 1838 in South Carolina (4)(5)(7).
Census puts her birth around 1842. Died December 11, 1916 in Buffalo,
Kershaw Co., SC (10). Headstone says December 21. Buried in Mount
Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC (10).

a. Mary J. Joyner. Born about 1860 in South Carolina (4)(5). 

b. Martha M. Joyner. Born February 25, 1868 in Lancaster Co., SC
(4)(5)(10). Died March 2, 1936 in Chesterfield, Jefferson Co., SC
(7)(10). Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery,
Kershaw Co., SC.

c. James Wyatt Joyner. Born August 15, 1869 in South Carolina
(4)(5)(10). Died December 29, 1931 (10). Buried in Timrod Baptist
Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

d. Hiram Graham Joyner. Headstone says his name was Graham T.
Joyner. Born March 19, 1871 in South Carolina (5)(7).
Accidentally killed himself with a pistol January 11, 1891 (12)(7).
Buried in the New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,



SC.

e. Maude Matilda Joyner. Born April 17, 1875 in South Carolina
(5)(7). Died February 15, 1965 (7). Buried in Thorn Hill Baptist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Leonard Fleming Robinson. Born August 25, 1870 (7). Died July
15, 1953 (7). Buried in Thorn Hill Baptist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC.

f. Louisa/Lula R. Joyner. Born July 6, 1879 in South Carolina
(5)(7). Died August 1, 1954 in Eau Claire, Richland Co., SC
(7)(10). Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery,
Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Frank L. Munn. Born September 13, 1879 (7). Died December 2,
1940 (7). Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery,
Kershaw Co., SC. 

g. Charlie C. Joyner. Born March 10, 1878 in Kershaw Co., SC
(5)(7)(10). Died March 27, 1956 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10).
Buried in the Rich Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,
SC.

+ Belle Campbell. Born July 4, 1888 (7). Died May 8, 1974 (7).
Buried in the Rich Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,
SC.

h. William Banxton Joyner. Born about May 1880 in South
Carolina (5). Headstone says April 26, 1879, but the 1880 census
says he was born in May of the census year. Died December 12,
1957 in Lancaster, SC (7)(10). Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist
Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co., SC.

+ Ola Blackmon. Born June 1, 1889 (7). Died March 9, 1980 (7).
Buried in Mount Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery, Kershaw Co.,
SC.

iii. Sarah Joiner. Born about 1839-1840 in Lancaster Co., SC (2)(3)(4)(5).
She died June 3, 1914 in Lancaster Co., SC (31).

+ James Martin Broughton. Born January 1835 in Lancaster Co., SC
(4)(5)(7)(10). Died October 30, 1917 in Pleasant Hill, Lancaster Co., SC
(10). Buried in the New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co.,
SC. 



a. Nancy S. Broughton. Born September 19, 1870 in Lancaster Co.,
SC (5)(7)(10). Died September 16 or 17, 1931 in Gills Creek,
Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). Buried in the New Hope Baptist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ W. F. Hudson. Born October 3, 1870 (7). Died April 16, 1934
(7). Buried in the New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster
Co., SC. 

b. Sarah Elizabeth Broughton. Born October 18, 1872 in South
Carolina (5)(13). Died August 6, 1962 in Heath Springs, SC (13).
Buried in New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC
(13).

c. John H. Broughton. Born June 24, 1875 in Lancaster Co., SC
(5)(7)(13). Died May 27, 1955 in Lancaster Co., SC (7)(13). Buried
in the New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Lou Ella Bowers. Born April 11, 1877 (7). Died March 11, 1913
in Belltown, Lancaster Co., SC (7)(28). Buried in the New Hope
Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

1. Sally Broughton. Born about 1897 in South Carolina
(30).

2. Harry/Harvey Broughton. Born about 1898 in South
Carolina (30).

3. Willie L. Broughton. Born 1900 in South Carolina
(7)(30). Died 1986 (7). Buried in Lancaster Memorial Park,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Rosa R. Born 1903 (7). Died 1993 (7). Buried in
Lancaster Memorial Park, Lancaster Co., SC.

4. Walter T. Broughton. Born January 5, 1901 in South
Carolina (7)(30). Died July 8, 1952 (7). Buried in Hanging
Rock Methodist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Maude G. McManus. Born September 16, 1907 (7). Died
June 21, 1990 (7). Buried in Hanging Rock Methodist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

5. John Broughton. Born about 1902 in South Carolina
(30).



6. Bell/Lela Broughton. Born about 1906 in South Carolina
(30).

7. Yancey B. Broughton. Born 1908 in South Carolina
(7)(30). Died 1994 (7). Buried in Oak Hill Baptist Church,
Lancaster Co., SC.

+ ?

A. Eva Ann Broughton. Born December 31, 1940
(7). Died February 11, 1941 (7). Buried in Oak Hill
Baptist Church, Lancaster Co., SC.

B. Infant Broughton. Born and died June 10, 1949
(7). Buried in Oak Hill Baptist Church, Lancaster
Co., SC.

+ Mary.

d. James Zadock Broughton. Born 1881 in Lancaster Co., SC (10).
Died July 20, 1933 in Lancaster Co., SC (10). Buried in New Hope
Baptist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC (10.

e. Judson Wyatt Broughton. Born about July 28, 1883 in Lancaster
Co., SC (10)(13). Based on census, probably born closer to 1881.
Died July 8, 1947 in Lancaster, SC (10).

+ Susie D. Turner. Married September 3, 1913 in Cane Creek,
Lancaster Co., SC (29).

1. Lewis Marion Broughton. Born August 25, 1919 (7).
Died September 19, 1979 (7). Buried in Faith Baptist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Edna Irene Cairnes. Born March 7, 1914 (7). 

C.

D.

E.

F.



3. Frederick Joyner Jr. Born about 1775-80 (1). Frederick was in McWillie’s 2nd

Regiment of South Carolina in the War of 1812 (73). F. Joiner, along with a number of
others are listed as contributing a total of $93.50 to the Lancaster First Methodist Church
(71). Died before 1850.

+ Susannah. Was named as Frederick’s widow in the Lancaster County Returns book for
the account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849.

Because he had no children as heirs, I assume he had no children living in 1849.

4. Rebecca Joyner. Rebecca Wallace was named as a child in the Lancaster County
Returns book for the account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849 and in the receipt book from
1850. Died before 1850. She had six children living in 1849 according to the returns book
and in 1850 according to the receipt book record. The six Wallace’s are listed together in
the 1849 real estate announcement for Frederick Joyner Jr.

+ James Wallace. Named as son-in-law in the will of Frederick Joyner (75).

A. Jonathan Wallace. Born about 1798-1800 in South Carolina (2)(3). Lived in
Union Co., NC, and Lancaster Co., SC. Probably died between 1860 and 1870.
Had one more son unlisted here, name unknown, that appears on the 1840 census.

+ Martha. Born about 1810 in South Carolina (2)(3). Still alive in 1880 living in
Buford, Lancaster Co., SC.

i. George T. Wallace. Born about 1827 in South Carolina (3).

ii. Thomas Wallace. Born about 1830 in South Carolina (2).

iii. John F. Wallace. Born about 1831 in North Carolina (2).

iv. Hardy Jackson Wallace. Born about 1833 in North Carolina (2)(3)(4).
Estate probated in 1894.

+ Martha M. Plyler. Born about 1827 in South Carolina (3)(4).

a. William H. Wallace. Born November 28, 1856 in Lancaster Co.,
SC (3)(4)(7)(10). Died December 1, 1923 in Buford, Lancaster Co.,
SC (7)(10). Buried in Tabernacle United Methodist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). 

+ Jane Rilda Beaver. Born February 2, 1859 in South Carolina
(5)(7)(10). Died March 6, 1928 in Buford, Lancaster Co., SC
(7)(10). Buried in Tabernacle United Methodist Church Cemetery,
Lancaster Co., SC (7)(10). 



1. Martha E. Wallace. Born about 1877 in South Carolina
(5).

2. Samuel Wallace. Born about 1882 in South Carolina
(13).

+ Dora Belk. Married April 5, 1905 (56). 

3. Cara Wallace. Born about 1885 in South Carolina (13).

4. Willie Wallace. Born about 1893 in South Carolina (13).

b. Aaron C. Wallace. Born May 5, 1859 in Lancaster Co., SC
(3)(4)(27). Died November 27, 1893 near Waterloo, NC (27). 

+ Sarah M. Sistare. Born about 1856 in North Carolina (5).

c. Mary Anna Wallace. Born about 1861 in South Carolina (4).

d. Henry W. Wallace. Born about 1869 in North Carolina or South
Carolina (4)(5)(13). Died about 1902.

+ Nannie. Born about 1873 in South Carolina (13). Died February
17, 1904 in Buford, Union Co., NC (53).

1. Martha Wallace. Born August 30, 1892 in South
Carolina (7)(13). Died January 3, 1976 (7). Buried in Bethel
United Methodist Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ Harper Franklin Flynn. Born March 14, 1874 (7). Died
September 24, 1940 (7). Buried in Bethel United Methodist
Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

2. Ira Wallace. Born about 1898 in South Carolina (13).

v. Elizabeth Wallace. Born about 1836 in North Carolina (2). May have
been born about 1846 (3)(7). Headstone says April 11, 1847. Died
September 15, 1877 (7). Buried in Tabernacle United Methodist Church
Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC.

+ William Lafayette Belk. Born March 16, 1829 (7). Died January 8, 1905
(7). Buried in Prospect United Methodist Church Cemetery, Union Co.,
NC.

a. Martha J. Belk. Born about 1865 in South Carolina (4)(5)(8).



b. Mary Susan Belk. Born June 23, 1867 in Lancaster Co., SC
(4)(5)(8)(10). Died April 21, 1955 in Gastonia, Gaston Co., NC
(10). Buried in Gaston Memorial Park, Gaston Co., NC (10).

+ Mr. McGuirt.

+ H. L. Yarborough.

c. Robert Lee Belk. Born June 4, 1870 in South Carolina
(4)(5)(7)(8). Died April 16, 1965 (7). Buried in Suncrest Cemetery,
Union Co., NC.

+ Lula Rape. Born May 12, 1869 (7). Died September 12, 1950 (7).
Buried in Suncrest Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

d. Wilma Ella Belk. Born March 16, 1872 in South Carolina
(5)(7)(8)(10). Died March 6, 1965 in Monroe, Union Co., NC
(7)(10). Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist Church, Union Co.,
NC (10).

+ James Sidney Broome. Born September 23, 1872 (7). Died
January 15, 1968 (7). Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist
Church, Union Co., NC.

e. Pheobe Esther Belk. Born April 22, 1874 in South Carolina
(7)(8)(10). Died November 9, 1931 in Monroe, Union Co., NC
(7)(10). Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist Church Cemetery,
Union Co., NC (10).

+ Sampson D. Helms. Born December 25, 1969 (7). Died January
14, 1955 (7). Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist Church
Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

f. Queen Elizabeth Belk. Born 1876 in Lancaster Co., SC (5)(10).
Died January 20, 1944 in Morganton, Burke Co., NC (7)(10).
Buried in Bethlehem United Methodist Church Cemetery, Union
Co., NC.

+ Coleman Helms. Born 1871 (7). Died September 14, 1945 in
Monroe, Union Co., NC (7)(10). Buried in Bethlehem United
Methodist Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

vi. J. S. J.? Wallace. Born about 1838 in North Carolina (2).

vii. Mannas Wallace. Born about 1840 in North Carolina (2).



viii. Doctor Carraway Wallace. Born about 1842 in North Carolina (2)(3).
Death certificate says August 15, 1839. Died August 11, 1917 in Buford,
Union Co., NC (10). Buried in Unity ARP Church Cemetery, Union Co.,
NC (10).

+ Sarah Amanda Stewart. Born about 1840 in North Carolina (5). Died
April 1, 1905 (54). Buried in Unity ARP Church Cemetery, Union Co.,
NC (54). 

a. John Rufus Wallace. Born 1866 in South Carolina or North
Carolina (4)(5)(7). Died 1936 (7). Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian
Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

+ Emma M. Black. Born 1874 (7). Died February 27, 1941 in
Monroe, Union Co., NC (7)(10). Buried in Tirzah Presbyterian
Church Cemetery, Union Co., NC.

b. Margaret Matilda Wallace. Born February 18, 1868 in North
Carolina (5)(10)(13). Died December 4, 1962 in Waxhaw, Union
Co., NC (10). Buried in Unity APR Church Cemetery, Lancaster
Co., SC (10).

+ Harvey Maxwell McCain. Married March 23, 1905 at Unity
manse, Lancaster Co., SC (55). Born December 30, 1868 in Union
Co., NC (10). Died March 16, 1948 in Jackson, Union Co., NC
(10). Buried in Unity APR Church Cemetery, Lancaster Co., SC
(10).

c. James H. Wallace Born about 1870 in South Carolina (4).

d. Elizabeth Wallace. Born about 1872 in North Carolina (5).

e. Mary Jane Wallace. Born about 1876 in North Carolina (5)(13).
Died June 1, 1954 in Waxhaw, Union Co., NC (10).

f. William Ervin Wallace. Born about 1879 in North Carolina
(5)(13). Died April 24, 1951 in Buford, Union Co., NC (10).

+ Elsie Alethia.

ix. Wilson W. Wallace. Born about 1844 in North Carolina (2)(3)(5).

+ Mary. Born about 1853 in North Carolina (5).

a. Jane Wallace. Born about 1874 in North Carolina (5).



b. Walker Wallace. Born about 1877 in North Carolina (5).

c. Samuel Wallace Born about 1879 in North Carolina (5).

x. Mary Wallace. Born about 1846 in North Carolina (2).

B. William Green Wallace. Born about 1814 or 1824 in North Carolina (2).
Census has 2 and 3 written on top of one another, thus either 26 or 36 yrs old.
Some believe that William Green Wallace was a son of Jonathan Wallace. If this
is the case, then Jesse Green Wallace, born about 1792, who appears on the 1850
census in McDowell Co., NC, was the son of Rebecca. Appears to have died
between about 1854 and 1860.

+ Mary Ann Belk. Married December 11, 1845 in Union Co., NC (9). Born about
1827 in North Carolina (2). Born September 1, 1824 according to the headstone.
Living in Fayette Co, AL, in 1860. Died February 16, 1910 (7). Buried in Antioch
Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

i. John W. Wallace. Born October 4, 1846 in North Carolina (2)(3)(7).
Died October 6, 1907 (7). Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

ii. James Towery Wallace. Born about 1848 in North Carolina (2)(3).

iii. Hugh W. Wallace. Born March 17, 1851 in North Carolina (3)(7)(10).
Headstone says 1852. Died October 19, 1930 in Kennedy, Lamar Co., AL
(10). Headstone says Oct. 26. Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co.,
AL (10). 

+ Sarah Jane Williams. Born June 14, 1849 (7). Died October 29, 1927
(7). Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

a. William Green Wallace. Born November 25, 1867 (7). Died
March 21, 1958 (7)(10). Headstone says March 14. Buried in
Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

+ Nancy Elizabeth Cook. Born July 1, 1870 (7). Died March 7,
1944 (7). Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

b. Walter Wallace. Born September 13, 1885 (7). Died November
11, 1906 (7). Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

c. Eppie Wallace. Born October 4, 1889 (7). Died November 3,
1904 (7). Buried in Antioch Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL.

iv. Mary Ann Wallace. Born about 1854 in North Carolina (3). Died



September 4, 1916 in Belk, Fayette Co., AL (7)(10). Buried in Antioch
Cemetery, Fayette Co., AL (10).

C. Ruth(a) Wallace. Born about 1812 probably in South Carolina or North
Carolina (2)(3)(4)(5). Probably died 1880-1900.

+John Helton. Married Sep 25, 1832 in Lincoln Co., NC (9).  Born March 8, 1808
in North Carolina. (2)(3)(4)(7). He was in the 2nd Tennessee Volunteers and
Mexican War (7). Died February 7, 1879 (7). Buried in the Hamilton Cemetery,
Pulaski Co., MO.

i. Walter Helton. Born about 1835 in Tennessee (2).

+ Mariam. Born about 1840 in Missouri (3).

ii. Frances Helton. Born about 1837 in Tennessee (2).

iii. Mary Elizabeth. Born May 8, 1843 in Tennessee (2)(3)(7)(10). Died
May 24, 1935 in Wise Co., MO (7)(10). Buried in Pisgah Cemetery,
Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO (10).

+ Leroy Levi Cobb. Born February 14, 1847 in Newton, NC (7)(10). Died
December 21, 1921 in Union, Pulaski Co., MO (7)(10). Headstone says
November. Buried in Pisgah Cemetery, Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO.

a. Cora Lee Cobb. Born January 15, 1872 (5)(7). Died March 17,
1913 in St. Louis, MO (7)(10). Buried in Pisgah Cemetery, Dixon,
Pulaski Co., MO.

+ J. A. Walker.

b. James W. Cobb. Born January 15, 1872 (7). Died February 5,
1872 (7). Buried in Pisgah Cemetery, Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO.

c. Sylvanes Clinton Cobb. Born April 4, 1873 in Missouri
(5)(7)(10). Died October 16, 1958 in Lubbox, Lubbox Co., TX
(7)(10). Buried in Pisgah Cemetery, Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO.

+ Florence C. Cole. Born May 3, 1881 in Missouri (7)(10). Died
January 30, 1923 in Ralla, Phelps Co., MO (7). Buried in Pisgah
Cemetery, Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO.

iv. Narcissa Adaline. Born about 1844 in Tennessee (2)(3).



v. Rufus. Born about 1846 in Tennessee (2).  Probably died young. Not in
the 1860 census.

vi. John. Born about1850 in Tennessee (2)(3). 

vii. Levi. Born about 1853 in Tennessee (3). 

viii. J. Andrew. Born about July 1, 1858 (3)(10) Death Certificate says he
was born in 1861 but he was two years old on the 1860 census. Died
August 13, 1928 in Campbell, Green Co., MO (10). Buried in Mullinax
Cemetery (10).

+ Kate

a. Levi Helton. Born August 4, 1882 (7). Died July 25, 1883 (7).
Buried in Pisgah Cemetery, Dixon, Pulaski Co., MO.

D. Polly Wallace.

+ Thomas Merritt m. Jan 10, 1830 in Lincoln Co., NC (9).

E. Katherine (Katy) Wallace.

+ Peter Summy. Married Oct 8, 1833 in Lincoln Co., NC (9). Born about 1808 in
North Carolina (2). Emeline Summy, presumably his second wife, is listed with
him on the 1850 and 1860 census in Buncombe Co., NC, and Blount Co., TN. If
this was indeed his second wife, Katy probably died about 1849.

i. James Summy. Born about 1833 in North Carolina (2).

ii. Margaret Summy. Born about 1838 in North Carolina (2).

iii. Barbara E. Summy. Born January 9, 1841 in North Carolina (7)(10).
Died September 4, 1927 in Knoxville, Knox Co., TN (7)(10). Buried in
Woodlawn Ceemtery, Knoxville, Knox Co., TN (10). 

+ Marion Rhea. Married February 13, 1859 in Knox Co., TN (6).

a. Rebecca C. Rhea. Born July 24, 1859 (7). Died December 13,
1927 (7). Buried in East Maryville Cemetery, Blount Co., TN.

+ William Burton Ammons. Married February 24, 1881 in Blount
Co., TN (6). Born March 20, 1850 (7). Died June 4, 1928 (7).
Buried in East Maryville Cemetery, Blount Co., TN.



b. Isabella Elizabeth Rhea. Born about 1862 in Tennessee (4)(5).

c. George P. Rhea. Born about 1867 in Tennessee (5).

+ Mary A. Ammons. Married July 23, 1885 in Blount Co., TN (6).

+ Patterson Rhea. Married October 4, 1871 in Knox Co., TN (6). Born
about 1822 in Tennessee (5).

d. James M. Rhea. Born about 1872 in Tennessee (5). 

+ Lucinda Pedigo. Married July 21, 1895 in Knox Co., TN (6).

e. Jennie Rhea. Born December 5, 1873 (7). Died April 23, 1934
(7). Buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Knoxville, Knox Co., TN.

f. Margaret Rhea. Born about 1877 in Tennessee (5).

g. Robert G. Rhea. Born about 1890 in Tennessee (51).

iv. Dorcas Ann Summy. Born July 1, 1843 in North Carolina (2)(7). Died
April 4, 1910 (7). Buried in Wodlawn Cemetery, Knox Co., TN.

+ Vance Walker. Married July 26, 1866 in Blount Co., TN (6).

v. George Summy. Born about 1845 in North Carolina (2).

vi. William Summy. Born March 30, 1848 in North Carolina (2)(7). Died
January 26, 1913 (7). Buried in Logans Chapel Cemetery, Blount Co., TN.

F. Nancy Wallace. Born about 1809 in North Carolina (2).

+ William Spencer. Married July 4, 1826 in Lincoln Co., NC (9). Born about 1805
in North Carolina (2).

i. Rebecca Spencer. Born about 1827 (2).

ii. William C. L. Spencer. Born about 1830 (2).

iii. James S. Spencer. Born about 1831 (2).

iv. Thomas M. Spencer. Born about 1835 (2).

v. John T. Spencer. Born June 9, 1838 in Gaston Co., NC (2)(7)(10). Died
November 26, 1911 in Gastonia, NC (7)(10). Headstone says November



27. Buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Gaston Co., NC.

+ Lenora C. Robinson. Born March 11, 1850 in North Carolina (5)(7).
Died December 31, 1931 (7). Buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Gaston Co.,
NC.

a. George Rush Spencer. Born July 23, 1870 in North Carolina
(5)(7). Died March 20, 1953 (7). Buried in Hollywood Cemetery,
Gaston Co., NC.

+ Rachel Gardner. Born June 16, 1873 (7). Died February 23, 1954
(7). Buried in Hollywood Cemetery, Gaston Co., NC.

b. Chester W. Spencer. Born about 1873 in North Carolina (5).

c. Jasper Alonzo Spencer. Born May 18, 1876 in North Carolina
(5)(7). Died March 21, 1922 (7). Buried in Hollywood Cemetery,
Gaston Co., NC.

+ Cora Ellen Friday. Born 1881 (7). Died 1963 (7). Buried in
Hollywood Cemetery, Gaston Co., NC.

d. Shuford Elmer Spencer. Born March 24, 1880 in North Carolina
(5)(7). Died January 28, 1960 (7). Buried in Oakwood Cemetery,
Gaston Co., NC.

e. Onie E. Spencer. Died December 27, 1885 (7). Buried in
Oakwood Cemetery, Gaston Co., NC.

vi. Robert F. Spencer. Born about 1839 (2).

vii. Leander Spencer. Born about 1845 (2).

viii. James Spencer. Born about 1848 (2).

ix. Joseph Spencer. Born about 1849 (2).

5. Sarah Joyner. Sarah Hyde was named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns book
for the account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849. Named along with her husband in the
1849 newspaper announcement. Therefore she lived outside of South Carolina at the
time. She was also named in her father’s will from 1818.

+ William Hyde. There is a listing for a “Bill of discovery and account” from the
Lancaster Equity Court minutes for “William Hide & Wife et. al. vs. Executors of F.
Joiner” from July 8 , 1831 (65). In 1826, Wm Hide and Sarah and their children,th



apparently Sally, wife of John (blank), and Thirza, wife of John W. (blank), filed suit
against the executors of Frederick Sr.’s estate.

A. Sally Hide.

+ John.

B. Thirza Hide.

+ John W.

6. Daniel Joyner. Named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns book for the account
of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849. Born about 1779/80 in Lancaster Co., SC, according to
later census records (2)(3). However, earlier records put his birth closer to 1790. Daniel
appears on the Lancaster County census for 1810, 1820, and 1830. Daniel had an account
with a Lancaster County merchant in 1830 where it appears he bought a black fur hat, a
vial of laudanum, a coffee mill, sugar, and a vial of paregoric (66). He appears to have
either had a first family of his own in Lancaster County before he married Holly, or to
have had a family living with him. He was married to Holly by 1835 (25). He had moved
to Fairfield County by 1840. A notice appeared in the Lancaster Ledger asking for
information on a horse stolen from the Daniel Joyner stables in Fairfield county and to
report to Daniel Joyner in Fairfield or to J. M. Joyner in Lancaster (26). This clearly
connects Daniel Joyner of Fairfield to the Lancaster County Joyners. Also, the 1850
census states he was born in Lancaster County. In 1860, he was living in Prince William
Parish, Beaufort County near his brother William. Deeds from Hampton County show
that William conveyed his land to Daniel Joyner, and later Daniel Joyner conveyed the
same land to some of his children. Daniel may have had another daughter, Susan (1824-
1892) who married Thomas Sims (1824-1911). In a letter sent to Mrs. Floyd and now part
of the Viola Caston Floyd Collection, a William James Collins was said to have had two
half siblings, Daniel Joyner and Susan Joyner, who married Thomas Sims. This was
supposed to be have been noted in a family Bible.

+ Holly. Born about 1790 in Kershaw Co., SC (2)(3). 

A. Daniel Jackson Joyner. Born about 1818-1821 in Lancaster Co., SC (2)(7).
Died January 4, 1891 (7). Buried in the Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co.,
SC.

+ Louisa Johnson. Daughter of William and Rosa Wilson Johnson. Born about
1826-1827 in Fairfield Co., SC (2)(7). Died April 3, 1867 (7)(48). Buried in the
Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

i. James Chapman Joyner. Born about July 6, 1846 in Fairfield Co., SC
(2)(3)(5)(7)(48). Died December 4, 1895 (7)(48). Buried in the Johnson-
Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.



+ Sarah Ann Wilson. Married September 15, 1868 (48). Born April 30,
1842 in Fairfield Co., SC (5)(7)(48). Died January 10, 1900 (7)(48).
Buried in the Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

a. Ulysses Layton Joyner. Born July 25, 1869 in Fairfield Co., SC
(5)(48). Died January 21, 1918 (48).

+ Fannie Cornelia Johnson. Married December 17, 1891 (48). Born
June 17, 1875 or 1876 in Fairfield Co., SC (10)(48). Died June 4,
1947 in West Columbia,  Lexington Co., SC (10)(48). Buried in
Smallwood, SC (10).

1. F. B. Joyner. Born October 31, 1892 in South Carolina
(10). Died October 14, 1918 in Columbia, SC (10). Buried
in Smallwood, SC (10).

b. James Addison Joyner. Born January 12, 1871 in Fairfield Co.,
SC (5)(7)(10)(48). Died January 23, 1943 in Dentsville, SC
(7)(10)(48). Buried in Crescent Hill Memorial Gardens and
Mausoleum, Richland Co., SC.

+ Mary Maria Collins. Married April 10, 1898 (48). Born March
23, 1877 in Fairfield Co., SC (7)(48). Died January 10, 1961 (7).
Buried in Crescent Hill Memorial Gardens and Mausoleum,
Richland Co., SC.

c. Herbert Calhoun Joyner. Born about July 17, 1874 near
Ridgeway, Fairfield Co., SC (5)(7)(10)(48). Joyner genealogy says
1875 along with headstone, but census shows closer to 1874. Died
September 28, 1931 in Dentsville, SC (7)(10)(48). Buried in
Sawneys Creek Baptist Church Cemetery, Fairfield Co., SC.

+ Rebecca Elizabeth Collins. Born April 21, 1881 in Fairfield Co.,
SC (7)(48). Died February 21, 1965 (7). Buried in Sawneys Creek
Baptist Church Cemetery, Fairfield Co., SC.

d. William Alva Joyner. Born about July 27, 1876 in South
Carolina (5)(48). Joyner genealogy says 1873 along with
headstone, but the census shows about 1876. Died October 16,
1910 (7)(48). Buried in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co.,
SC.

+ Tallulah Ophelia Watts. Married February 1898 (48). Born July
2, 1873 in Kershaw Co., SC (10)(48). Died May 10, 1922 in
Blythewood, SC (10)(48). Buried in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery,



Richland Co., SC.

e. Mary Bula Joyner. Born June 17, 1878 in Fairfield Co., SC
(5)(7)(10)(48). Died April 17, 1927 in Blythewood, SC (7)(10)(48).
Buried in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

+ James William Raines. Born about 1877 in Fairfield Co., SC
(48). Conflicting dates for birth. Died 1948 (7). Buried in Johnson-
Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

f. Preston Monroe Joyner. Born December 5, 1881 in Fairfield Co.,
SC (7)(48). Died March 26, 1910 (7)(48). Buried in Olympia
Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

ii. Amanda Joyner. Name appears as Nancy J. On the 1850 census. Born
about 1848 in Fairfield Co., SC (2)(3).

+ William Brown.

iii. William Hampton Joyner. Born June 1851 in South Carolina (3)(7).
Headstone reads either 16, 18, or 19 of June. Died September 13, 1903 in
Augusta, GA (7)(48).  Buried in West View Cemetery, Richmond Co.,
GA.

+ Abigail Stevens. Born January 2, 1859 in South Carolina (10). Died
March 19, 1931 in Richmond Co., GA (10). Buried in West View
Cemetery, Richmond Co., GA (10).

a. “Daughter” Joyner. Born about 1879 (13).

b. William Clifton Joyner. Born July 10, 1883 in South Carolina
(7)(10)(13). Died January 3, 1959 in Greenville, SC (7)(10). Buried
in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Greenville Co., SC (10).

+ Minnie Lee Wright. Born March 26, 1889 (7). Died April 21,
1955 (7). Buried in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Greenville Co., SC.

c. Roxie Joyner. Born July 1887 (13).

d. Beulah Joyner. Born July 1889 (13).

e. Carrie Joyner. Born May 1890 (13).

f. Oliad Joyner. Born June 1895 (13).



g. Leroy Joyner. Born 1898 (13).

iv. Louisa Avaline Joyner. Born June 18, 1853 in Fairfield Co., SC
(3)(7)(48). Died December 18, 1921 in Columbia, SC (10)(7)(48). Buried
in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

+ Marion Allen Hogan. Born February 4, 1846 (48). Died June 7, 1897
(48). Buried in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

a. Margaret Louise Hogan. Born November 21, 1890 in
Blythewood, SC (7)(10). Died January 15, 1928 in Arden,
Richland Co., SC (7)(10). Buried in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery,
Richland Co., SC.

b. Ruby Virginia Hogan. Born January 15, 1895 in Fairfield Co.,
SC (48). 

+ Claude H. Daniel. Born June 12, 1895 in Pratt City, AL (48). 

c. Marion Allen Hogan. Born September 3, 1897 in Fairfield Co.,
SC (48). Died May 11, 1937 (48). Buried in Johnson-Joyner
Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

+ Rosa Gertrude Miles. Married December 30, 1919 (48). Born
May 8, 1900 in Fairfield Co., SC (48).

d. Haywood J. Hogan. Born July 9, 1888 in Fairfield Co., SC
(7)(48). Died June 17, 1889 (7)(48). Buried in Johnson-Joyner
Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

e. Twin Hogan.

v. Samuel Jackson Joyner. Born about 1855 in Fairfield Co., SC
(3)(5)(48). Died December 31, 1896 (48).

+ M. Evaline Johnson. Born about 1862 in Fairfield Co., SC (5)(48). Died
October 1900 (48).

a. Ida Joyner. Born about 1912 (48). 

+ John Hollen Summers. Born 1879 in Newberry Co., SC (48).

+ Isabella/Sevilla Johnson. Sister of Louisa Johnson and widow of Bryant
Edwards.



B. Darcas Juline Joyner. Born about 1819 (7). Died August 22, 1875 (7). Buried
in Johnson-Joyner Cemetery, Richland Co., SC.

+ William Hampton Johnson.

C. Lucy J. Joyner. Born about 1830 in Lancaster Co., SC (2). Headstones says
Mar. 17, 1826. Earlier census records point to about 1830. Died November 4,
1905 (7). Buried in Collins Baptist Church Cemetery, Tattnall Co., GA.

+ James Jerome Sharpe. Born about 1834 in South Carolina (3). 

i. Daniel Green Sharpe. Born August 16, 1854 in South Carolina
(3)(7)(10). Died January 8, 1940 in Barley, Appling Co., GA (7)(10).
Buried in Memorial Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery, Appling Co., GA.

+ Charity A. Born about 1859 in South Carolina (5).

a. William J. Sharpe. Born about April 1880 in South Carolina (5).

+ Sarah Virginia Googe. Born December 13, 1870 (7). Died December 13,
1955 (7). Buried in Memorial Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery, Appling
Co., GA.

ii. William Dk. Sharpe. Born May 1, 1859 in Hampton Co., SC
(3)(5)(10)(13). Died October 21, 1926 in Jesup, GA (10). Buried in
Bethlehem Baptist Church Cemetery, Wayne Co., GA. Although
William’s death certificate states that his mother was Mary Joiner, he
appears on the census with Lucy and it states that she is his mother.

+ Mary J. Born about 1860 in South Carolina (5).

+ Sarah E. Anderson. Married about 1890 (13). Born 1873 or 1874 (7)(13).
Died January 28, 1957 in Wayne Co., GA (7)(13). Buried in Bethlehem
Baptist Church Cemetery, Wayne Co., GA.

a. William Morrison Sharpe. Born January 25, 1891 in Hampton,
SC (13). Died August 17, 1968 in Richmond Co., GA (10).

b. Boythe Howell Sharpe. Born August 8, 1892 in South Carolina
(7)(13). Died September 11, 1969 (7). Buried in Reidsville City
Cemetery, Tattnall Co., GA.

+ Minnie Kennedy. Born October 13, 1889 (7). Died May 12, 1979
(7). Buried in Reidsville City Cemetery, Tattnall Co., GA.



c. Abram Ruth Sharpe. Born April 20, 1894 in South Carolina
(13)(49). Died November 11, 1975 in Chatham Co., GA (10). 
Buried in Forest Lawn Memory Gardens, Chatham Co., GA.

+ Mary M. Born 1891 (7). Died 1980 (7). Buried in Forest Lawn
Memory Gardens, Chatham Co., GA.

d. Charley J. Sharpe. Born May 10, 1896 in South Carolina (7)(13).
Died May 18, 1943 (7). Buried in Adnah United Methodist Church
Cemetery, Colleton Co., SC.

e. Annie Lee Sharpe. Born October 4, 1898 in South Carolina
(7)(13). Died May 13, 1987 (7). Buried in Jesup City Cemetery,
Wayne Co., GA.

+ Rufus Draughn Brannen. Born November 4, 1894 (7)(10). Died
January 19, 1920 in Wayne Co., GA (7)(10). Buried in Bethesda
Cemetery, Wayne Co., GA.

+ Harry L. Sease. Born October 25, 1895 (7). Died April 4, 1987
(7). Buried in Jesup City Cemetery, Wayne Co., GA.

D. Daniel Joyner. Born about 1833 in Lancaster Co., SC (2).

E. Frederick Joyner. Born about 1835 in Lancaster Co., SC (2)(3).

F. Elizabeth Martha Joyner. Born about 1838 in Fairfield Co., SC (2)(3). Martha is
listed as mulatto on the census. Martha and Mary were probably not children of
Holly.

G. Mary A. Joyner. Born about 1838 in Fairfield Co., SC (2)(3). Mary and
Elizabeth were twins according to the 1860 census.

7. William Joyner. Named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns book for the
account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849. Born about 1782-1783 in South Carolina
(2)(3)(7). Earlier census records put his birth around 1785-90 (1). Was living in Prince
William Parish in Beaufort Dist., SC, by 1810. There were two William Joyners in
Beaufort District. One of them was a senator in the South Carolina General Assembly
1826-1828 (59). Historians seem to have cited the other William as the senator and in
some cases seem to confuse the two. Our William Joyner appears to have always lived in
Prince William Parish. The senator is listed from Prince William Parish, whereas the
other William Joyner, whom they cite, was from St. Helena Paris. William was living
next to Daniel Joyner in 1860 in Beaufort County. He died October 5, 1860 (7). He was
buried in the Sandy Run Cemetery, (current) Hampton Co., SC. There is a Mary Joyner
Gooding (-1839), Mary Joyner (1832-1918), Hasting G. Joyner (1871-1921), and a



Hasting M. Joyner (1905-1918) in this cemetery as well, but it is unclear at this time if or
how they are related to William or Daniel.

+ ?. Appears to have died between 1810 and 1830.

8. John Joyner. Named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns book for the account of
Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849. John Joyner was a witness on his father’s mortgage in 1799
(20). He had two children living in 1849 according to the returns book. Frederick Sr.’s
will from 1818  mentions the “legal heirs of my son John Joiner,” probably meaning that
he had died by then (75). John seems to disappear from the census records and therefore
may have died pretty early.

+ Phebe. She is referred to as “daughter-in-law” in Frederick Sr.’s will from 1818 (75).
Since John Joiner appears to have died, and the other sons are mentioned, it appears she
was John’s wife. She was living in Lancaster County in 1820 and 1830 and probably died
between 1830 and 1840 (1). 

A.

B.

9. Green R. Joyner. Named as a child in the Lancaster County Returns book for the
account of Frederick Jr’s estate in 1849 and the receipt book record from 1850. Born
about 1780-90 (1). Lived in Lancaster County. Died before 1850. Receipt book record
states that there were three children. Based on census, probably had a child who died
young.

+ Rachel. Named as wife of Green Joyner in a Lancaster District deed (63). Also named
in another deed with her husband in the sale of land from the estate of Joseph Coiel (64).
It is likely therefore that Rachel was a daughter of Joseph Coiel.

A. Rhoda Summerville. Listed as a daughter of Green Joyner in the receipt book
record. She was presumably living in 1855. John M. Joyner had power of attorney
from her dated 24 January 1853 to receive the share from the tract of land sold in
1850. She may have been the Rhody Sumerville who married a Mr. Thomas
Magouirk in Coosa Co., AL, on August 19, 1853. Both were said to be widowed,
and given that the affidavit for power of attorney is dated before the marriage, the
fact of her being listed as Summerville in the receipt book in 1855 doesn’t pose a
problem.

B. John M. Joyner. It is not known for certain whether John M. Joyner was a son
of Green Joyner. Living in Lancaster County in 1854 according to an
advertisement about Daniel Joyner’s missing horses. Also in 1856 based on a
notice of a bank note given for J. M. Joyner and Newton D. Barrett (60). There is
a John Joyner, born about 1836, living with the J. Clinton family in 1850 in



Lancaster County. This could have been him, but he would only have been about
17 years old when he held power of attorney for Rhoda which seems unlikely.

C. William James Joyner. Born about 1821 in South Carolina (3). Living in
Randolph Co., AL, according to the 1850 receipt book record. An affidavit exists
from Randolph county records in which Wm. J. Joyner appointed Samuel J.
Caston his attorney August 22, 1857. States that his uncle was the deceased
Frederick Joyner. W. J. Joyner is listed in the 1860 census in Randolph Co., AL,
and on the 1870 census in Hale County.

+ Eve. Born about 1832 in Georgia (3).

i. Mary R. Joyner. Born about 1855 in Alabama (3). 

ii. William James Joyner Jr. Born about 1857 in Alabama (3)(4). 

iii. Joseph Joyner. Born about 1861 in Alabama (4).

iv. Daniel Joyner. Born about 1865 in Alabama (4).

v. Rebecca A. Joyner. Born about 1869 in Alabama (4).
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